

No. 02-60470

---

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

AVONDALE INDUSTRIES, INC.,  
Petitioner

v.

RAY ALARIO, JOSEPH HOWARD,  
and  
DIRECTOR, OFFICE OF WORKERS' COMPENSATION  
PROGRAMS, UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,  
Respondents

*On Petition for Review of Orders  
of the Benefits Review Board*

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT DIRECTOR, OWCP

EUGENE SCALIA  
*Solicitor of Labor*

JOHN F. DEPENBROCK  
*Associate Solicitor for Employee Benefits*

BURKE WONG  
*Counsel for Longshore*

JOSHUA T. GILLELAN II  
*Senior Attorney*  
S-4325 Frances Perkins Building  
Washington, DC 20210  
(202) 693-5331

*Attorneys for Respondent Director, OWCP*

---

---

## STATEMENT WITH RESPECT TO ORAL ARGUMENT

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Statement Regarding Oral Argument.....	i
Table of Authorities .....	iv
Statement of Subject-Matter and Appellate Jurisdiction .....	1
Counter-Statement of Questions Presented .....	4
Counter-Statement of the Case .....	5
A. Proceedings Below .....	5
B. Statement of Facts.....	7
Summary of Argument .....	8
Argument:	
The Thirty Days Within Which the Employer Can Pay What Is Then Due on a Claim and Thereby Avoid Liability for the Claimant’s Attorney Fees, under § 28(a) of the Longshore Act, Begins When the District Director Provides It with Notice of the Filing of the Claim, Rather Than When the Claimant Submits Evidence Constituting a Prima Facie Case of Entitlement to the Compensation Claimed.....	10
A. Standard of Review.....	10
B. The Unambiguous Terms of LHWCA § 28(a).....	11
C. Avondale’s Contentions .....	13
1. “Decline[d] to Pay on or Before the Thirtieth Day After Notice” .....	13
2. “Claim” or “Valid Claim”	17
Conclusion .....	22

Certificate of Service .....	23
Certificate of Compliance .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### FEDERAL CASES

<i>Arch Mineral Corp. v. Director, OWCP</i> , 798 F.2d 215 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1986).....	4
<i>Boudreaux v. American Workover, Inc.</i> , 680 F.2d 1034 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1982) ( <i>en banc</i> ), <i>cert. denied</i> , 459 U.S. 1170 (1983).....	10
<i>Fireman’s Fund Insurance Co. v. Bergeron</i> , 493 F.2d 545 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1974).....	18
<i>Healy Tibbitts Builders, Inc. v. Cabral</i> , 201 F.3d 1090 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 531 U.S. 956 (2000) .....	3
<i>Newpark Shipbuilding &amp; Repair, Inc. v. Roundtree</i> , 723 F.2d 399 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir.) ( <i>en banc</i> ), <i>cert. denied</i> , 469 U.S. 818 (1984).....	4
<i>Peabody Coal Co. v. Abner</i> , 118 F.3d 1106 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1997).....	4
<i>Pool Co. v. Cooper</i> , 274 F.3d 173 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2001).....	10
<i>Staftex Staffing v. Director, OWCP</i> , 237 F.3d 404, <i>modified on rehearing</i> , 237 F.3d 409 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000) .....	20
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	10
<i>Weaver v. Ingalls Shipbuilding, Inc.</i> , 282 F.3d 357 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2002).....	12

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

Longshore and Harbor Workers’ Compensation Act,  
33 U.S.C. §§ 901-50.....2

§ 7.....8

§ 8(c)(13)(C) .....17

§ 13..... 9, 18, 19

§ 13(a) ..... 9, 19

§ 14..... 6, 7, 15

§ 14(a)-(d) .....9

§ 14(d) ..... 6, 7, 15, 19

§ 14(e) ..... 16, 19

§ 19(a) .....2

§ 19(b) ..... passim

§ 19(c) .....19

§ 20(a) .....21

§ 21(b)(3) .....3

§ 21(b)(5) .....3

§ 21(c) .....3, 4

§ 28..... passim

§ 28(a) ..... passim

§ 28(b) ..... 13, 20

**FEDERAL REGULATIONS**

20 C.F.R. § 701.301(a)(7).....2

20 C.F.R. § 702.132(a).....3

20 C.F.R. § 802.407 .....3
